

JO Code No. WB00910
ST 297 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01-005141-2025

Order No. 07 Dated 28.11.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Sanjib Sardar.

Ld. Advocate of the accused is present.

All three accused persons namely Firoj Sk., Naran Singh @ Mura and Sanjib Sardar are physically produced from the J/C.

Ld. Defence Counsel representing on behalf of the accused Sanjib Sardar submitted that this accused is no way connected with alleged offence and he has been arrested by the police on mere complicity and there is no direct evidence exists against the present accused person and accordingly prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P. appears and produced the C.D. before this court and submitted before this court that the presence of this accused was transpired from the vehicle in which he was present over the CCTV camera installed at the area of dumping garbages and accordingly raised vehement voice of objection.

Heard the submissions of both sides.

Perused C.D.

Having considered the facts and circumstances, gravity of the offence, sufficient materials in the C.D., the bail petition of the accused Sanjib Sardar stands rejected.

All the accused persons are remanded to J/C.

Fix 28.01.2026 for consideration of charge and production of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Howrah