

JO Code No. WB00910
ST Case No. 297 of 2025
CNR No.WBHW01-005141-2025

Order 08 dated: 24.12.2025

Today record is put up on prayer of the Ld. Advocate representing the accused Sanjib Sardar with a petition for bail.

Copy served to the Ld. Special P.P.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate of the accused submitted before this court that this accused is in custody since 25.06.2025 and this accused is no way connected with alleged offence and he has been arrested by the police on mere complicity and accordingly prays for bail.

The Ld. Special P.P. raises voice of objection and submitted that there is sufficient materials and video footage in the C.D. and prays for rejection of the bail.

Perused the C.D.

Having considered the facts and circumstances, gravity of the offence and sufficient materials in the C.D., the bail petition of the accused Sanjib Sardar stands rejected.

Todate (28.01.2026) for consideration of charge and production of the accused persons.

Dict & corrected by me.

ASJ

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Howrah.